

No. 19-1138

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DEWAYNE KNIGHT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS GROSSMAN, JR., M.D.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
DR. THOMAS GROSSMAN, JR. IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
JASON J. FRANCKOWIAK  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Dr. Thomas Grossman, Jr.*  
20935 Swenson Drive  
Suite 310  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
(262) 777-2200  
jfranckowiak@otjen.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. DeWayne Knight’s Treatment with Dr. Grossman.....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. This Case Is an Inappropriate Vehicle Through Which to Address the Issues Ad- vanced by the Petitioner.....	9
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Re- solved Petitioner’s Appeal on an Alter- native Ground That Did Not Require the Court to Reach the Issue of Delib- erate Indifference, and Thus Does not Squarely Present the Issue that Peti- tioner Now Urges This Court to Ad- dress.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Adoption of a Standard Incorporating a Requirement That a Patient Would Have Refused the Proposed Treatment Had He Been Fully Informed Is Consistent With This Court’s Longstanding Jurisprudence .....	11
II. The Standard Adopted by the Seventh Circuit Is Consistent With This Court’s Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Jurisprudence .....	14
III. There Exists No “Split” Amongst the Circuits on the Showing Required in Order to Prove a Violation of a Patient’s Right Under the Fourteenth Amendment to Information Sufficient to Allow the Patient to Knowledgeably Exercise His Right to Refuse Medical Treatment .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Archie v. Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 744 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1984).....	21, 31, 32
<i>Benson v. Terhune</i> , 304 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990) ....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344, 106 S. Ct. 668 (1986).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hannemann v. Boyson</i> , 2005 WI 94, 282 Wis. 2d 664, 698 N.W.2d 714 .....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 116 S. Ct. 2174 (1996).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lyons v. Traquina</i> , 2010 WL 3069336 (E.D. Cal. August 3, 2010) .....	30
<i>McDowell v. Vill. of Lansing</i> , 763 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Norfleet v. Webster</i> , 439 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26, 30
<i>Pabon v. Wright</i> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sain v. Wood</i> , 512 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26, 30
<i>Sama v. Hannigan</i> , 669 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Charters</i> , 829 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1987).....	21, 27, 28
<i>White v. Napoleon</i> , 897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
§ 448.30 Wis. Stats.....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
